

No. 15-7426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD RAY HARRIMON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JASON D. HAWKINS
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
J. MATTHEW WRIGHT *
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS
500 South Taylor Street
Suite 110
Amarillo, TX 79101
(806) 324-2370
matthew_wright@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 29, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. BECAUSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS ALREADY DECIDED THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN A BINDING PUBLISHED OPINION, THERE IS LITTLE TO BE GAINED FROM AWAITING A FINAL DECISION.....	2
II. THE HIGH SYSTEMIC COSTS OF FUR- THER DELAY GIVE RISE TO A PUBLIC NECESSITY FOR IMMEDIATE INTER- VENTION.....	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>In re Butler</i> , No. 15-5087 (10th Cir. Sept. 23, 2015)	6
<i>Butler v. McClintock</i> , No.4:15-CV-321 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2015)	7
<i>Foster v. Quarterman</i> , 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	4
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	1
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	4
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4
<i>Parra-Martinez v. United States</i> , No. 11-CR-530, 2015 WL 9244611 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2015)	4
<i>Rios v. City of Del Rio</i> , 444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , No. 10-CR-111, 2015 WL 8478192 (E.D. La. Dec. 10, 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>In re Williams</i> , 806 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015)	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 11	1, 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>In re Butler</i> (2015) (No. 15-578)	7
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>In re Sharp</i> (2015) (No. 15-646)	2
Response to Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255, <i>Harrimon v. United States</i> (N.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2015) (No. 7:15-CV-152-D)	5
